## All Saints' Episcopal Church Pontiac, Michigan

## All Saints' Memorial Garden

## Agreement

All Saints' Episcopal Church, Pontiac, Michigan, and				
(participant's nam <u>e)</u>				
make the following agreement:				
1.	The Church gives persmission to the Participant to have the ashes of			
	interred in the Memorial Garden.			
2.	The Participant has read and agrees to be bound by the attached terms			
	conditions.			
Dato		Participant		
Date		raiticipant		
Dated	l:	Rector		
			All Saints' Episcopal Church	

## Terms and Conditions

- 1. Custody and control of the Memorial Garden and all matters relating to the Memorial Garden shall be vested in the Vestry of the Church.
- 2. No one shall make any plantings or shall mark any individual burial spots with vases or pots of flowers.
- 3. Neither the Church nor any person acting for the Church, except in the case of willful misconduct, shall have any liability for damage to or loss of the ashes of any person interred, or to be interred, in the Memorial Garden.
- 4. Subject to the approval of the Vestry, upon the death of the Participant, the rights under this agreement shall pass to a successor as part of the Participant's estate. The transferee or transferees shall thereafter be deemed to be the Participant under this agreement.
- 5. All ashes shall be interred in the Memorial Garden by placing them directly into the ground. No container will be used to hold the ashes. The Participant acknowledges that it may be necessary to reuse burial spots in the future.

  Ashes may not be removed after burial, even if this agreement is later terminated.
- 6. The Participant's name and year of birth and death shall be placed on the memorial plaque.
- 7. This agreement, as it may be amended, shall be binding upon the Participant and any successor to the Participant.
- 8. The Vestry, subject to the approval of the Parish, may from time to time amend the rules and regulations governing the use of the Memorial Garden, and may alter these terms and conditions without obtaining the agreement of the Participant or the Participant's successors.

9. This policy follows the guidelines for Memorial Gardens of the Diocese of Michigan.

Adopted by the Vestry of All Saints' Episcopal Church on May 17, 2016